October 25, 2021
©  S&C Electric Company 2003-2021, all rights reserved Specification Bulletin 1061-31
CS Line Post Current Sensors and
CSV Line Post Current/Voltage Sensors
Outdoor Distribution (14.4 kV through 34.5 kV)
For Capacitor Control Applications
Conditions of Sale
STANDARD: The seller’s standard conditions of sale set

output is 1 VRMS/60 Amps. The CSV Line Post Voltage
Divider Ratio is 10000:1.
How to Order
STEP  1. 	 Select the catalog number of the desired sensor
from Table 1 on page 2. Then, based on specific
needs and layout.
Catalog Number: – –
STEP  2. 	 Select the appropriate sensor cables that run
from the control to the current sensor from
Table 4 on page 3.
Catalog Number: – –
STEP  3. 	 (Optional) Select the appropriate sensor cables
that run from the junction box to the current
sensor from Table 3 on page 3.
Catalog Number: – –
STEP  4. 	  (Optional) Select the S&C CSV cable from Table
5 on page 3.
Catalog Number: – –
Example: The catalog numbers for an order that includes
a CS line post current sensor with 35-foot cable is:
9 0 4 – 0 0 1 1 2 6 – 0 0
0 0 7 – 0 0 0 9 7 3 – 0 3
Specifications
2    S&C Specification Bulletin 1061-31
CS Line Post Current Sensors and CSV Line Post Current/Voltage Sensors
Table 2. S&C Electrical Ratings
Insulation Class① 14.4 kV 25 kV 34.5 kV
Impulse (BIL) 110 kV 150 kV 200 kV
Withstand (60 Hz, 1 minute) 34 kV 40 kV 50 kV
Corona (extinction) 11 kV 19 kV 26 kV
Low frequency dry flashover 80 kV 110 kV 125 kV
Low frequency wet flashover 60 kV 85 kV 100 kV
Leakage distance 16.4 inches (417 mm) 24.5 inches (622 mm) 35.3 inches (897 mm)
Dry arc distance 8.8 inches (224 mm) 12.6 inches (320 mm) 16.3 inches (414 mm)
Overall height 13.2 inches (335 mm) 16.7 inches (424 mm) 20.8 inches (528 mm)
①	 14.4-kV and 34.5-kV sensor ratings are minimum design values.
Exact values may vary slightly.
Mechanical
•	 For vertical mounting only
•	 Cantilever strength (ultimate) 2,800 lbs. (1270 kg.)
Insulation Class 14.4 kV 25 kV 34.5 kV
Weight, lbs. (kg.) 39 (18) 49 (22) 59 (27)
Shipping Weight, lbs. (kg.) 44 (20) 54 (24) 64 (29)
Current Signal Output
•	 Ratio: 600 amperes: 10-Volt output
•	 Output burden/load: output is matched to 10,000 ohm
or greater
•	 Accuracy: ±2%
•	 Phase shift: 0 (nominal) ±1.5°
•	 Open circuit voltage: 10 Volts at 600 amperes
line current
•	 No calibration needed (unaffected by aluminum, copper,
armor rod, conductor size, adjacent phases, line angle,
or insulator contamination)
Voltage Signal Output (optional)
•	 Ratio: 10,000: 1 for 14.4-kV and 25-kV sensors
•	 Consult S&C for 34.5-kV ratio
Operating Environmental Characteristics
•	 Temperature: -40°C (-40°F) to +70°C (158°F)
•	 Conductor Diameter Range
•	 Two-sided keeper made of galvanized ductile iron can
accommodate a 0.25-inch (6-mm) to 1.25-inch (32-mm)
aluminum or copper conductor
Basic Construction
•	 CS Series Sensor molded from Polysil®, a high-dielec-
tric-strength, anti-tracking polymer concrete developed
under EPRI (Electric Power Research Institute)